

No. 15-20078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**BASS PRO OUTDOOR WORLD, L.L.C.; and
TRACKER MARINE RETAIL, L.L.C.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United State District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Deborah White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

Of counsel for Retail Litigation Center

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Of counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Eric S. Dreiband
Yaakov M. Roth
Haley A. Wojdowski
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 379-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700
esdreiband@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 15-20078

EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C. et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. EEOC CANNOT INVOKE THE <i>TEAMSTERS</i> FRAMEWORK TO OBTAIN MONEY DAMAGES IN A § 706 ACTION.....	6
A. Allowing EEOC To Recover Money Damages Using the <i>Teamsters</i> Framework Would Upend the Congressional Compromise.....	6
B. EEOC’s Analogy to Private Class Actions Fails, Because Those Suits Are Restricted by Rule 23 and Limited to Equitable Relief.....	16
II. ALLOWING EEOC TO FILE SUIT WITHOUT INVESTIGATING, IDENTIFYING, OR CONCILIATING CLAIMS OF AGGRIEVED PERSONS WOULD EVISCERATE THE STATUTORY SCHEME AND UNFAIRLY PRESSURE EMPLOYERS	23
A. Congress Required EEOC To Investigate and Conciliate Claims Before Filing Lawsuits, To Facilitate Early Resolution of Disputes.....	24
B. Allowing EEOC To Sue Without Investigating and Identifying the Alleged Unlawful Policy or Its Victims Would Defeat the Purposes of the Pre-Suit Process, and Courts Do Not Allow It.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....	25, 27, 28
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	28
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Iowa 2009)	11
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	26, 28
<i>EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner & Assocs.</i> , 91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>EEOC v. Jillian’s of Indianapolis, IN, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Sears</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981)	28
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , No. CV-10-02101, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17926 (D. Ariz. Jan. 9, 2014)	26
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	16, 19
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	17, 20
<i>Int’l B’hood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kramer v. Bank of Am. Secs., LLC</i> , 355 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	26
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	13
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	13
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	5, 7, 9, 24
<i>Patterson v. Am. Tobacco</i> , 535 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>Smith v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17, 19, 20, 23
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	10, 11, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 (§ 706 of the Civil Rights Act)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6 (§ 707 of the Civil Rights Act)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8 (§ 709 of the Civil Rights Act)	8, 27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.1	14
29 C.F.R. § 1601.24	14
110 Cong. Rec. 14,187 (1964)	7
110 Cong. Rec. 14,188 (1964)	7
110 Cong. Rec. 14,270 (1964)	8
110 Cong. Rec. 6449 (1964)	7
110 Cong. Rec. 7255 (1964)	7
136 Cong. Rec. H6773 (Aug. 2, 1990)	10
136 Cong. Rec. S10322 (July 23, 1990)	12
136 Cong. Rec. S15331 (Oct. 16, 1990)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
136 Cong. Rec. S9345 (July 10, 1990).....	10
136 Cong. Rec. S9909 (July 18, 1990).....	10
137 Cong. Rec. S15446 (Oct. 30, 1991).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137.....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 570 (1963).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 914, pt. 2 (1963).....	7
Sen. Comm. on Labor & Pub. Welfare, 92d Cong., <i>Legislative History of the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972</i> (1972).....	9, 10, 15
